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01 May 2020 01 August 2015 01 May 2010

3,228,558 2,963,360 2,744,671

3,212,287 2,946,505 2,731,928

12,74316,271 16,855
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Total population
By sex

Male
Female

By urbanity
Urban
Rural

Household population 
By sex

Male
Female

By age group
Under 5 
5 and over
Children (0-17) 
Youth (15 - 30) 
Working age (15-64) 
Voting age (18 and over) 
Senior citizen (60 and over)

Institutional population
By sex

Male
Female

By residence status
Manager / Director / Person-in-Charge
Staff Member / Employee
Officer / Enlisted Man / Trainee
Officer / Crew Member in a Merchant Vessel
Priest / Seminarian / Nun / Postulant
Lodger / Boarder
Patient (Hospital, Sanitarium, and Others)
Ward (Home for the Aged, Orphanage, Welfare Institution)
Prisoner / Detainee
Others

1,138,021
2,090,537

331,973 
2,880,314 
1,251,033
929,975 

1,991,829 
1,961,254
271,781

1,652,942
1,575,616

1,638,824
1,573,463

14,118
2,153

646 
3,901 
1,247

24
442

1,230
39

236 
7,691
815

905,666 
2,057,694

346,137
2,600,368
1,240,718
824,365

1,763,226
1,705,787
216,476

1,520,129
1,443,231

1,505,927
1,440,578

14,202
2,653

612,615 
2,132,056

332,256 
2,399,672 
1,200,847
766,004 

1,601,270 
1,531,081
181,141

1,411,236
1,333,435

1,400,061
1,331,867

305
2,515 
585 
88 

336 
34,166
6,133 

20,884 
94,122 
17,733

11,175
1,568

569
3,112 
1,388

49
545

1,946
12

273 
8,290 
671
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Total population 15 years old and over *
Number of persons in the labor force 

Labor force participation rate
Number of employed persons

Employment rate
Number of unemployed persons

Unemployment rate
Number of unemployed persons

Underemployment rate
Number of persons not in the labor force A

Subsistence incidence among basic sectors (in percent)
Women
Children
Youth
Senior citizens
Individuals residing in urban areas
Individuals residing in rural areas
Migrant and formal sector workers
Farmers
Fisherfolks
Self-employed and unpaid family workers
Persons aged 15 years and above with disability

23.9
33.0
20.6
10.2
17.8
26.6
13.3
30.7
32.2
23.7
15.5

21.8
29.5
18.8
10.1
16.2
24.4
13.4
29.5
22.2
19.2
12.6

7.9
11.3
6.5
3.0
6.0
8.8
3.9

12.4
6.7
7.8
4.5

2,150,125
1,378,145

64.1
1,316,101

95.5 
62,044 

4.5 
251,902

19.1
762,509

15.2
21.0
13.0
6.9

12.5
16

9
21
15
13
12

Poverty incidence among basic sectors (in percent)
Women
Children
Youth
Senior citizens
Individuals residing in urban areas
Individuals residing in rural areas
Migrant and formal sector workers
Farmers
Fisherfolks
Self-employed and unpaid family workers
Persons aged 15 years and above with disability

2,155,867
1,391,979

64.6
1,331,317

95.6
60,662

4.4
332,883

25.0
763,888

7.8
11.4
6.3
2.2
5.2
8.9
3.4

14.2
8.8
8.3
5.0

2,152,128
1,365,203

63.4
1,304,711

95.6
60,492

4.4
272,998

20.9
786,925

4.3
6.3
3.6
1.9
3.1
4.9
1.9
7.1
2.0
3.7
3.3
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2023 2022 2021

13,313 14,323 10,643

Notes:
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For more updates on statistics and civil registration, you may visit the following:

rtA/Ndwn

ISO 9001

- Zero
0 Indicates a value that is less than 0.5 of a unit
.. Data not available
* Overseas workers are excluded in the estimation of the size of working population since the data on their economic 

characteristics are not collected because they are not considered part of the labor force in the country.
A Persons not in the labor force refer to persons 15 years old and over who are neither employed nor unemployed. 

Those not in the labor force are persons who are not looking for work because of reasons such as housekeeping, 
schooling, and permanent disability. Examples are housewives, students, persons with disability, or retired persons.

** Coefficient of variation of regional poverty incidence among particular basic sector is greater than 20%
P Preliminary data
F Final data
1 / 2020 Census of Population and Housing
2/ 2015 Census of Population
3/ 2010 Census of Population and Housing
4/ Quarterly Labor Force Survey
5/ Family Income and Expenditure Survey
6/ Based on 2021-2023 Vital Statistics Reports, not adjusted for underregistration

Number of registered marriages 
By place (province) of marriage

Marinduque
Occidental Mindoro
Oriental Mindoro
Palawan (excluding the City of Puerto Princesa)
Romblon
City of Puerto Princesa

By type of ceremony
Roman Catholic
Civil Ceremony
Muslim Tradition
Tribal Ceremony
Other Religious Rites

4,402
6,238

198
160

2,315

1,045
2,582
3,888
3,489

991
1,318

940 
2,312 
4,289 
4,167 
1,308 
1,307

4,647
6,753

189
305

2,429

3,574
4,387

243
163

2,276

757 
1,773 
2,990 
3,061
1,112

950
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