

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

PHILIPPINE STATISTICS AUTHORITY





MIMAROPA Quickstat

A Monthly Update of Regional Statistics in the Social Sector

as of March 2025

INDICATORS	REFERENCE PERIOD and DATA		
POPULATION STATISTICS 11, 12, 31	01 May 2020	01 August 2015	01 May 2010
Total population	3,228,558	2,963,360	2,744,671
By sex			
Male	1,652,942	1,520,129	1,411,236
Female	1,575,616	1,443,231	1,333,435
By urbanity			
Urban	1,138,021	905,666	612,615
Rural	2,090,537	2,057,694	2,132,056
Household population	3,212,287	2,946,505	2,731,928
By sex			
Male	1,638,824	1,505,927	1,400,061
Female	1,573,463	1,440,578	1,331,867
By age group			
Under 5	331,973	346,137	332,256
5 and over	2,880,314	2,600,368	2,399,672
Children (0 - 17)	1,251,033	1,240,718	1,200,847
Youth (15 - 30)	929,975	824,365	766,004
Working age (15 - 64)	1,991,829	1,763,226	1,601,270
Voting age (18 and over)	1,961,254	1,705,787	1,531,081
Senior citizen (60 and over)	271,781	216,476	181,141
Institutional population	16,271	16,855	12,743
By sex			
Male	14,118	14,202	11,175
Female	2,153	2,653	1,568
By residence status			
Manager / Director / Person-in-Charge	646	569	305
Staff Member / Employee	3,901	3,112	2,515
Officer / Enlisted Man / Trainee	1,247	1,388	585
Officer / Crew Member in a Merchant Vessel	24	49	88
Priest / Seminarian / Nun / Postulant	442	545	336
Lodger / Boarder	1,230	1,946	34,166
Patient (Hospital, Sanitarium, and Others)	39	12	6,133
Ward (Home for the Aged, Orphanage, Welfare Institution)	236	273	20,884
Prisoner / Detainee	7,691	8,290	94,122
Others	815	671	17,733

Continued



REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

PHILIPPINE STATISTICS AUTHORITY





MIMAROPA Quickstat

A Monthly Update of Regional Statistics in the Social Sector as of March 2025

INDICATORS	REFERENCE PERIOD and DATA			
LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT 4/	January 2025 ^P	October 2024 ^P	January 2024 ^F	
Total population 15 years old and over *	2,155,867	2,152,128	2,150,125	
Number of persons in the labor force	1,391,979	1,365,203	1,378,145	
Labor force participation rate	64.6	63.4	64.1	
Number of employed persons	1,331,317	1,304,711	1,316,101	
Employment rate	95.6	95.6	95.5	
Number of unemployed persons	60,662	60,492	62,044	
Unemployment rate	4.4	4.4	4.5	
Number of unemployed persons	332,883	272,998	251,902	
Underemployment rate	25.0	20.9	19.1	
Number of persons not in the labor force ^	763,888	786,925	762,509	
POVERTY STATISTICS 5/	2023 ^P	2021 ^R	2018	
Poverty incidence among basic sectors (in percent)				
Women	23.9	21.8	15.2	
Children	33.0	29.5	21.0	
Youth	20.6	18.8	13.0	
Senior citizens	10.2	10.1	6.9	
Individuals residing in urban areas	17.8	16.2	12.5	
Individuals residing in rural areas	26.6	24.4	16	
Migrant and formal sector workers	13.3	13.4	9	
Farmers	30.7	29.5	21	
Fisherfolks	32.2	22.2	15	
Self-employed and unpaid family workers	23.7	19.2	13	
Persons aged 15 years and above with disability	15.5	12.6	12	
Subsistence incidence among basic sectors (in percent)				
Women	7.8	7.9	4.3	
Children	11.4	11.3	6.3	
Youth	6.3	6.5	3.6	
Senior citizens	2.2	3.0	1.9	
Individuals residing in urban areas	5.2	6.0	3.1	
Individuals residing in rural areas	8.9	8.8	4.9	
Migrant and formal sector workers	3.4	3.9	1.9	
Farmers	14.2	12.4	7.1	
Fisherfolks	8.8	6.7	2.0	
Self-employed and unpaid family workers	8.3	7.8	3.7	
Persons aged 15 years and above with disability	5.0	4.5	3.3	
	AND ENGLISHED THE PROPERTY	Maria de la companiona de	Continued	



REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

PHILIPPINE STATISTICS AUTHORITY





MIMAROPA Quickstat

A Monthly Update of Regional Statistics in the Social Sector as of March 2025

INDICATORS	REFERE	REFERENCE PERIOD and DATA		
VITAL STATISTICS 6/	2023	2022	2021	
Number of registered marriages	13,313	14,323	10,643	
By place (province) of marriage				
Marinduque	1,045	940	757	
Occidental Mindoro	2,582	2,312	1,773	
Oriental Mindoro	3,888	4,289	2,990	
Palawan (excluding the City of Puerto Princesa)	3,489	4,167	3,061	
Romblon	991	1,308	1,112	
City of Puerto Princesa	1,318	1,307	950	
By type of ceremony				
Roman Catholic	4,402	4,647	3,574	
Civil Ceremony	6,238	6,753	4,387	
Muslim Tradition	198	189	243	
Tribal Ceremony	160	305	163	
Other Religious Rites	2,315	2,429	2,276	

Notes:

- Zero
- O Indicates a value that is less than 0.5 of a unit
- .. Data not available
- * Overseas workers are excluded in the estimation of the size of working population since the data on their economic characteristics are not collected because they are not considered part of the labor force in the country.
- ^ Persons not in the labor force refer to persons 15 years old and over who are neither employed nor unemployed. Those not in the labor force are persons who are not looking for work because of reasons such as housekeeping, schooling, and permanent disability. Examples are housewives, students, persons with disability, or retired persons.
- ** Coefficient of variation of regional poverty incidence among particular basic sector is greater than 20%
- P Preliminary data
- F Final data
- 1/ 2020 Census of Population and Housing
- 2/ 2015 Census of Population
- 3/ 2010 Census of Population and Housing
- 4/ Quarterly Labor Force Survey
- 5/ Family Income and Expenditure Survey
- 6/ Based on 2021-2023 Vital Statistics Reports, not adjusted for underregistration

For more updates on statistics and civil registration, you may visit the following:





2/F Emerald Building, J.P. Rizal St., Camilmil, Calapan City, Oriental Mindoro

Telephone: (43) 288-9744 · (43) 470-0598

Telefax: (43) 441-7371 · (43) 470-0716 · (43) 286-7491

rssomimaropa@psa.gov.ph